in-Law (also aware of the illegality of their 
actions), conspired to have a Power of Attor-
ney prepared authorizing Brother to sell all 
the Gaza properties. Husband's Appx. A at 
unnumbered pp. 10-14; Husband's Appx. C at 

pp. 284-88. Brother then sold a portion of 
the Gaza property for Four Hundred Fifty 
one Thousand Dollars ($451,000.00) and 
transferred another section of the property 
(valued at Two Hundred Thirty-two Thousand 
Six Hundred Seventy-two Dollars ($232,672. 
00) to himself. Brother also entered into leases 
for the chalet and for the orchard that allowed 
the tenants to use the remaining property 
rent free for two years. Husband's Appx. C 
at pp. 282-87. 

Brief in opposition, pgs. xi-xii.3 

This issue is addressed more fully in the petition

[...]

Sobieski's citations become very imprecise 
thereby making it difficult to ferret out her misstatements and 
factual discrepancies. The Chalet property is first mentioned on 
page 285, not 282. 

At Husband's direction his brother paid off 
approximately One Hundred Eighty Thousand 
Dollars ($180,000.00) owed on the electronics 
shop, but refused to give anything at all to 
Ms. Sekik or the children. 

Brief in opposition, pg. xii. 

Ms. Sobieski misstates the facts as "[t]he parties 
agree[d] that on June 22, 2017, a portion of the pro-
ceeds from that sale in the amount of One Hundred 
Eighty-four Thousand Six Hundred Thirteen and 
25/100 Dollars ($184,613.25) was sent to the mortgage 
holder to pay off the shop in the United States." 
(Appendix C, pg. 286) One Hundred Eighty-four Thou-
sand Six Hundred Thirteen and 25/100 Dollars 
($184,613.25) ultimately benefited the marital estate 
by paying off the mortgage on the parties' shop.